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METHODOLOGY

METHODOLOGY

Web surveyusingcomputerassistedNebinterviewing(CAWIYechnology

0
FromAugust24to August28, 2018

ee 1,010 Quebecers,18 years of age or older, who have the right to vote in Québec,randomly recruited from
285 L e g e r dvénkpasel

‘ Usingdatafrom the 2016 Censustesultswere weightedaccordingo age,gender,mother tongue,regionandlevelof
educationin orderto ensurearepresentativesampleof the population

A Forcomparisonpurposesa probability sampleof 1,010 respondentswould have a margin of error of £3.08% 19 times
out of 20.
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METHODOLOGY

Notes on Reading this Report

The numberspresentedhavebeenroundedup. Howeverthe numbersbefore roundingwere usedto calculatethe
sumspresentedand might therefore not correspondo the manualadditionof thesenumbers

In this report, datain bold red charactersindicate a significantlylower proportion than that of other respondents
Converselydatain bold green charactergndicatea significantlyhigherproportionthat that of other respondents

A more detailedmethodologyis presentedin the annex

If you have questionsabout the data presentedin this report, pleasecontact ChristianBourque, Associateand
ExecutiveVicePresentat the followinge-mailaddress cbourque @lege360.com
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PROVINCIAL VOTING INTENTIONS IN QUEBEC Leger

Q1A/Q1B. If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...
In the event a respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was askEeeén if you have not yet made up your mind, for which
of the following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...

Base: All respondents
TOTAL
0 MTL | QC City | Rest of August | Varia-
Before L) >* | cma | oma | ac 18, 2018
Distribution | Distribution !

WCCERE 1012 | 775 | 418 | 357 | 166 | 264 | 347 | 390 | 83 | 203 | 600 | 175 | -
Unweighted r~IEHON0

-~-Frangois Legault's 28% 37% 36% 37% i 26% 41% 38% i 29%  48% 44% i 42%  17% +1
Coalition Avenir Québec

...Philippe Couillard's

. . 25% 32% 31% 33% : 35% 29% 33% : 39% 22% 26% 21% 69% +2
Québec Liberal Party

...Jean-Frangois Lisée's

R 14% 19% 21% 16% : 16% 16% 22% 18% 18% 20% : 23% 4% +1
Parti Québécois

...Manon Massé's Québec

Solidaire Party 6% 6% 10% : 8% 11% 5% | 10% 7% 4% i 9% 4% -2
...Alex Tyrrell's Green

Party of Québec 2% 2% 3% 1% 9% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% -
...Raphaél Fortin's New

Democratic Party of 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% -1
Québec

...Adrien Pouliot's

Conservative Party of 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% -
Québec { :

...another party 0% 1% 0% i 0% 0% 1% i 0% 0% 1% | 1% 0% -1
| would not vote 5% _ - - i - - - i - - - i - - -
| would cancel my vote 5% _ - - - - - - - - - - -
I don’t know 11% _ - - - - - - - - - - -
Refusal 4% _ - - - - - - - - - - -



TRENDS IN VOTING INTENTIONS IN QUEBEC

Leger

45%
40%
35%
30% ,d
25%
20% O
15%
10% (’ Y
/ .
5%
Autres
0% March J Sept N D Jan. |March| May | J A Oct March| April | May | J A A
2012 | 2017 |Feb. 8, arc| May 7, une | Sept. Oct. 1, ov. ec. | Jan. arc ay | June ug. ct. Dec. 1,Jan 27, arc pri ay | June ug. ug.
Elec. | Elec. | 2016 | 2% | 2016 | 2% | 3 |y016| 12 | 17| 19, | 16, | 18, | 21, | 25, | 27, [, o000 0 03, | 10, | 12, | 11, | 18, | 29,
’ . 2016 2016 | 2016 2016 | 2016 | 2017 | 2017 | 2017 | 2017 | 2017 | 2017 2018 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018 | 2018
e CAQ | 27% | 23% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 24% | 23% | 23% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 22% | 26% | 28% | 28% | 34% | 36% | 39% | 37% | 34% | 35% | 37% | 36% | 37%
e===PLQ | 31% | 42% | 36% | 33% | 35% | 32% | 34% | 35% | 31% | 30% | 32% | 34% | 32% | 31% | 32% | 29% | 32% | 28% | 26% | 29% | 26% | 28% | 30% | 32%
a—PQ 32% | 25% | 29% | 30% | 30% | 30% | 29% | 29% | 30% | 30% | 29% | 25% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 19% | 20% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 19% | 18% | 19%
— QS 6% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 9% | 9% | 9% | 10% | 9% | 10% | 8%
emmmmOthers| 3% | 2% | 5% | 6% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 1% | 1% | 6% | 1% | 6% | 4%




FINAL CHOICE

Q1C. Is this your final choice or
are you likely to change your
mind?

Base: Respondents who were able
to say which party they intend to
vote for (weightedh = 775,
unweightedn =810)

Final choice
I'm likely to change my mind

| don't know

Refusal

TOTAL

56%

38%

6%

0%

Based on
people who
intend to
vote for the
CAQ

(weighted n = 284
unweighted n = 299)

CAQ

58%
36%
6%

0%

J*.
Based on
people who
intend to

vote for the
QLP

(weighted n = 248
unweightedn = 271)

| 2

59%
31%
10%

0%

@

Based on
people who
intend to
vote for the
PQ

(weighted n = 144
unweightedn = 140)

C

64%
33%
2%

0%

Based on
people who
intend to
vote for the

Qs
(weighted n = 60
unweightedn = 59)

54%

5%

0%



) Leger
SATISFACTION WITH THE QUEBEC GOVERNMENT

m August 29, 2018 (n=1,010) ® August 18, 2018 (n=2,488)

somewhat satisfied,
somewhat dissatisfied, or very
dissatisfied with the Quebec
government led by Philippe
Couillard?

Base: All respondents

Q2. Are you very satisfied, ‘
)

Very satisfied

August 29, 2018 | August 18,2018

32% 28%

Somewhat satisfied

)

Somewhat dissatisfied

30% August 29, 2018 ' August 18,2018

59% 64%

33%

Very dissatisfied
33%

| don't know / Refusal

d3I4sILvs 13N

d314SI1vsSIa 13N



SATISFACTION WITH THE QUEBEC GOVERNMENT

¢ DETAILED RESULTS

Leger

Q2. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Quebec government led by Philippe

Couillard?
Base: All respondents

NET SATISFIED 32%
Verysatisfied
Somewhatsatisfied 26%

NET DISSATISFIED 59%

Somewhatdissatisfied 26%

Verydissatisfied 33%

Id o rkhotv 6%

Refusal 3%

()}
X

37%

9%

28%

58%

23%

35%

2%

2%

28%

3%

25%

59%

28%

31%

10%

3%

42%

10%

32%

41%

21%

20%

13%

4%

24%

4%

20%

68%

30%

38%

5%

2%

33%

5%

28%

61%

25%

36%

2%

3%

35%

7%

29%

57%

23%

33%

6%

2%

28%

4%

24%

67%

34%

34%

4%

0%

30%

5%

24%

59%

27%

32%

7%

4%

25%

5%

20%

67%

29%

39%

5%

2%

58%

9%

49%

28%

17%

12%

10%

4%



BEST PREMIER OF QUEBEC

Q3. In your opinion, which provincial party leader would make the best premier of Quebec?
Base All respondents (n=1,010)

Variation
August (-1) (+4) (+1) (-1)
18, 2018

Note: The complement to 100% corresponds to “Other,” None of them,” “1 donmt k



SECOND CHOICE

¢ ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q4. If you could not vote for Q1A/Q1B, what would be your second choice?

Base: Respondents who intend to vote for the CAQ, the PLQ, the PQ or QS

--

WECNCWE 736 | 284 | 248 [ 144 | 60 |

WWEiehly 769 | 290 | 271 | 140 [ 59

...Francois Legault's Coalition Avenir Québec 20%

...Jean-Francois Lisée's Parti Québécois

...Manon Massé's Québec Solidaire Party

...Philippe Couillard's Québec Liberal Party

...another party

ldon’ t know

30%

15%

23%

13%

19%

37%

9%

10%

18%

26%

33%

36%

7%

9%

15%

20%

41%

5%

24%

11%

Leger



EXPECTED WINNER

Q5. In your opinion, which of the following parties will win the elections on October 1st? Is it...

QC CITY

UCCERE 1012 | 402 | 520 | 251 | 344 | 417 | 503 | 101 [ 408 | 786 | 225 |
Wiy 1010 | 534 ] 476 | 210 | 373 ] 427 | 404 ] 301 | 305 | 757 | 252

Base All respondents

...Frangois Legault's Coalition
Avenir Québec

...Philippe Couillard's Québec
Liberal Party

...Jean-Frangois Lisée's Parti
Québécois
...Manon Massé's Québec

Solidaire Party

...another party
"t know

ld on

Refusal

42%

24%

4%

2%

1%

25%

2%

49%

26%

6%

3%

0%

14%

2%

35%

22%

3%

1%

1%

35%

2%

26%

31%

6%

5%

1%

27%

3%

45%

23%

2%

2%

2%

25%

2%

49%

21%

5%

0%

0%

23%

2%

38%

27%

5%

2%

1%

25%

2%

58%

19%

3%

0%

0%

19%

0%

42%

21%

4%

2%

1%

25%

3%

Leger

48%

19%

5%

1%

1%

24%

2%

20%

44%

2%

3%

2%

25%

3%



EXPECTED WINNER Leger
C ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q5. In your opinion, which of the following parties will win the elections on October 1st? Is it...

Base All respondents
--

UCECE 1012 | 284 | 248 | 144 | 60 |
Unweighted r-[IENGEE

...Frangois Legault's Coalition Avenir Québec 42% 82% 23% 45% 32%

...Philippe Couillard's Québec Liberal Party 24% 8% 60% 15% 23%

...Jean-Francgois Lisée's Parti Québécois 4% 1% 1% 20% 11%

...Manon Massé's Québec Solidaire Party 2% 1% 1% 1% 6%

...another party 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

ldon’ t Kknow 25% 8% 14% 20% 29%

Refusal 0% 0% 0% 0%



Leger

MAJORITY OR MINORITY?

Q6. Do you think it will be a majority or minority government?
Base Respondents who were able to say whirti will win the elections on October 1st

QCCITY

UCCCE 741 | 413 | 327 | 175 | 252 | 314 | 368 | 81 [ 201 | 580 | 160 |
UWEICh iy 766 | 452 | 314 | 157 | 280 | 320 | 305 [ 244 | 217 | 580 | 186 _

Majority 41% 45% 35% 33% 39% 46% 42% 32% 42% 43% 33%

Minority 52% 48% 57% 61% 55% 46% 52% 61% 50% 51% 58%

7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 9%

Refusal 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

o
o
=}
=
=~
>
o



MAIJORITY OR MINORITY ? Leger
¢ ACCORDING EXPECTED WINNER

Q6. Do you think it will be a majority or minority government?
Base Respondents who were able to say which parti will win the elections on October 1st

(WCOCVE 741 | 425 | 0244 | 44 | @ 19r |
UWEieh iy 766 | 485 | 247 | 41 [ 16"

Majority 41% 49% 30% 30% 23%

Minority 44% 64% 64% 64%
Id o rkhowv 8% 6% 6% 13%
Refusal 0% 0% 0% 0%

*Results are presented as a reference only, since the number of respondents is limited (n<30).



BEST SLOGAN

Q7. The main political parties have presented their campaign slogans, which one do you prefer?

QC CITY

UCCERE 1012 | 402 | 520 | 251 | 344 | 417 | 503 | 101 [ 408 | 786 | 225 |
Wiy 1010 | 534 ] 476 | 210 | 373 ] 427 | 404 ] 301 | 305 | 757 | 252

Base All respondents

Now (Maintenant)

To make life easier for
Quebecers (Pourfaciliter
la vie des Québécois)
Sérieusement
Populaires

ldon’' t know

Refusal

21%

21%

10%

4%

40%

4%

23%

21%

13%

4%

34%

5%

20%

20%

7%

4%

45%

4%

17%

26%

8%

6%

39%

5%

19%

21%

8%

4%

45%

3%

26%

18%

12%

3%

36%

5%

19%

21%

10%

5%

41%

4%

30%

16%

16%

4%

32%

3%

22%

22%

8%

4%

40%

5%

Leger

24%

20%

12%

4%

38%

3%

13%

25%

3%

6%

47%

7%
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APPENDIX




Leger
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Sampling Frame

ParticipantswererandomlyselectedromL e g e r Bwine pasel

Legerownsand managesan Internet panelthat includesmore than 400,000 Canadiangoastto coast Anonline panelconsistsof Web
usersprofiled accordingto different demographicvariables The majority of L e g eanélmembers(60%) were randomlyrecruited
over the phone in the past ten years, which makesthis panel very similar to the current Canadianpopulation on a number of
demographiacharacteristicsMoreover,35% of panellistswere recruitedthrough affiliate programsand 5%through partner campaigns
andprograms

Tobe eligible,respondentsvererequiredto be 18 yearsof ageor olderandhavethe right to vote in Québec



DETAILED METHODOGOLY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

Leser

Thetable below presentsthe geographidistribution of respondentsbefore weighting In the unweightedsample,there wasa slight
imbalancein geographicalistribution. The weighting processserved primarily to adjustthe weight (slightly overrepresentedn the
sample)of the regionsoutside of major urban centres Regionshad been over-sampledfor the purposeof allowinga more detailed

analysiof the results

Region Unweighted Weighted
BasSaintLaurent 24 32
Saguenay acSaintJean 24 40
CapitaleNationale 269 105
Mauricie 25 30
Estrie 32 31
Montréal 234 268
Outaouais 33 42
Abitibi-Témiscamingue 10 16
CéteNord 5 5
Nord-du-Québec 0 0
Gaspésie/llesle-la-Madeleine 6 8
ChaudiereAppalaches 66 35
Laval 41 48
Lanaudiére 51 87
Laurentides 49 67
Montérégie 99 144
Centredu-Québec 42 52




Leser
DETAILED METHODOGOLY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

Thefollowingtablespresentthe demographidistribution of respondentsaccordingo gender,age,languaggmothertongue),level of
educationandhouseholdncome

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 534 492
Female 476 520
Between 18 and 34 210 251
Between35 and 55 373 344
55or over 427 417
#g';GGl:,Q)GE (MOTHER Unweighted Weighted
French 757 786
English- Other 252 225
EDUCATION Unweighted Weighted
Primary/secondargchool 261 387
College 291 278
University 448 332

The samplethus collected has a minimum weighting factor of 0.1015 and a maximum weighting factor of 4.0531 The weighted
variances0.3775



Leger
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
QoQC. In which region of Quebec do you e

Label Value Attribute Termination
BasSaintLaurent 1
Saguenay.acSaintJean 2
CapitaleNationale 3
Mauricie 4
Estrie 5
Montréal 6
Outaouais 7
Abitibi-Témiscamingue 8
CoteNord 9
Nord-du-Québec 10
Gaspésie/llesle-la-Madeleine 11
ChaudiéreAppalaches 12
Laval 13
Lanaudiéere 14
Laurentides 15
Montérégie 16

=
\I

Centredu-Québec

AT Q0QCG
A series of questions were then inserted here in order to identify where respondents were from more specifically.
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SURVEY

[CALCULATED - REGIOFPROV=QC
[SINGLE MENTION]

REGIO

Label Value Attribute Termination
MTL RMR 1

QC RMR 2

AUTRES REGIONS 3

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

SEXE. Pleaséndicateyour sex

Note: As indicated by Statistics Canada, transgender, transsexual, and intersex Canadians should indicate the ser@ieglevith fe
which they most associate themselves

Label Value Attribute Termination
Male 1

Female 2

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
AGE. Howold areyou?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Under 18 0 TERMINATE
Betweenl8 and 24
Between25 and 34
Between35 and 44
Between45 and 54
Between55 and 64
Between65 and 74
75 orolder

| prefer not to answer 99 TERMINATE

~NOo o0 WDN PR
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SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER:drdef]

ELI1. Are you at least 18 years old and eligible to vote in Quebec?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Yes 1
No 2 TERMINATE

[BASEASK IELI1=1

[SINGLE MENTIDN

[LIST ORDERandomized 1]

Q1A. If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most MagsMv/ouldit befor...

Label Value Attribute Termination
...PhilippeCouillard'Québec Liberal Party
...JeanrFrancoid.isée'Parti Québécois

...Francgoid egault'Coalition Avenir Québec
...ManonMassé'Québec Solidaire Party
...AdrienPouliot'sConservative Party of Québec
...Alex Tyrrell's Green Party of Québec
...RaphaéFortin's New Democratic Party of Québec
...another party

| would not vote

I would cancel my vote

| don't know

| prefer not to answer

O O
@mocooo\loumboomp

M T T T
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SURVEY

[BASE ASK IF Q1A=98]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: Randomizé&d 1

Q1B. Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the following political parties would you be most likely Wwoole? be
for...

Label Value Attribute Termination

...PhilippeCouillard'sQuébec Liberal Party
...JeaAFrancoid.isée'Parti Québécois
...Francoid¢.egault'sCoalition Avenir Québec
...ManonMassé'QQuébec Solidaire Party
...AdrienPouliot'sConservative Party of Québec
...Alex Tyrrell's Green Party of Québec
...RaphaéFortin's New Democratic Party of Québec
...another party

| would not vote

| would cancel my vote

| don't know

| prefer not to answer

© O P
@mo‘DOO\l@U'I-bCJOI\)H

M T T T

[BASEASK IF Q152, 3,4, 5,6, 7,8R Q1B=12, 3,4,5, 6, 7]8
[SINGLE MENTIDN

[LIST ORDER:drder]

Q1cC. Is this your final choice or are you likely to change your mind?

Label Value Attribute Termination
My choiceisfinal 1

I'm likely to change my mind 2

| don't know 98 F

| prefer not to answer 99 F



Leger
SURVEY

[BASEASK IELI1=1]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER:drder]

Q2. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Quebec governmentlipdéy Phi
Couillar®

Label Value Attribute Termination
Verysatisfied 1

Somewhasatisfied 2

Somewhatissatisfied 3

Verydissatisfied 4

Id o rkhotv 98 F

| prefer not to answer 99 F

[BASEASK IF ELI1=1]
[SINGLE MENTIDN
[LIST ORDER: Randomir€d

Q3. In your opinion, which provincial party leader would make the best premier of Quebec?

Label Value Attribute Termination
PhilippeCouillard

JeanFrancoid.isée
Francoid_egault
ManonMassé
Someone else

None of them

I don't know

| prefer not to answer

© ©
CSLounrwnr
MT T
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SURVEY

[BASEASK IF Q1A=1, 2,3,40R Q1B=1,2,3,4
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: Randomiz€d

Q4. If you could not vote foQ1A/Q1Bwhat would be your second choige

Label Value Attribute Termination
...PhilippeCouillard'QQuébec Liberal Party 1

...JeanFrancoid.isée'Parti Québécois 2

...Francoid egault'sCoalition Avenir Québec 3

...ManonMassé'QQuébec Solidaire Party 4

...another party 96 F

I don't know 98 F

[BASE AKS IELI1=]1

[SINGLE MENTIDN

[LIST ORDER: Randomizéeq 1

Q5. In your opinion, which of the following parties will win the elections on Octoberl4&t?

Label Value Attribute Termination
...PhilippeCouillard'Québec Liberal Party 1

...JeaAFrancoid.isée'Parti Québécois 2

...Francoid¢.egault'SCoalition Avenir Québec 3

...ManonMassé'QQuébec Solidaire Party 4

...another party 96 F

I don't know 98 F

| prefer not to answer 99 F
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SURVEY

[BASEASK IF Q5=1, 2, 3, 4, 5
[SINGLEENTION]
[LIST ORDER:drder]

Q6. Do you think it will be a majority or minority government

Label Value Attribute Termination
Majority 1

Minority 2

Id o rkhotv 98 F

| prefer not to answer

99 F

[BASE AKS IELI1=1
[SINGLE MENTIDN
[LIST ORDER: Randomizéeq 1

Q7. The main political parties have presented their campaign slogans, which one do you prefer?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Populaires 1

Sérieusement 2

Now (Maintenant) 3

Tomakelife easierfor QuebecergPour faciliter la vie des Québécois) 4

Id o rknotv 98 F

| prefer not to answer

99 F
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SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

SCOL. What is the last year of education that you have compl@ted
Label Value Attribute Termination
Elementary (7 years or less) 1
High school, general or vocational (8 to 12 years)

College (preuniversity, technical training, certificate, accreditation
or advanced diploma )

Universitycertificatesanddiplomas

University Bachelor (including classical studies)
UniversityMaster'sdegree

UniversityDoctorate(PhD)

| prefer not to answer

OO, WD

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLEENTION]
LANGU. What is the language you first learned at home in your childhood and that you still understand?

Label Value Attribute Termination
French 1

English

Other

Englishand French
French andther
English anather
Otherandother

| prefer not to answer

O© o Ul A NWDN
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SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

ENFAN. Are there any children who are UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE living in your household?
(IF SO): Are any of them 12 YEARS OLD AND OLDER or LESS THAN 12 years old?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Yes: 12 years of age and OLDER ONLY 1

Yes: 12 years of age and older AND younger than 12 years old
Yes: YOUNGER than 12 years old ONLY

No children under 18 years old at all in the household

| prefer not to answer

O b WODN
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SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLMENTION]

OoCcup

What is your current main occupation?

N.B. WE ARE TALKING ABOUT PAYING JOBS ONLY.
Even if you are on a sabbatical, maternity/paternity, illness or weldted accident leave, please select your OCCUPATION.

Label Value Attribute Termination
OFFICE WORK(ERshier, office clerk, accounting clerk, secretary, etc.) 1

PERSONNEL SPECIALIZED IN(B&UuEBCce agent, salesperson, sales clerk, real estate agent,
real estate broker, sales rep, etc.)

PERSONNEL SPECIALIZED IN SEB®ECHS agent, taxi driver, hairdresser, cook, clergy
member, military force member, police officer, firefighter, etc.)

MANUAL WORKERS (Farmacker daylabourer, minerfisherman forestworker, etc.) 4
SKILLED, SEBKILLED WORKHEBR&Kklayer, truck driver, electrician, machine operator,

. : 5
mechanic, painter, plumber, etc.)
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES WORKERS (Gpemnatdgiprogrammeranalyst technician 6
audiotechnicianlabtechnician etc)
PROFESSIONARA&heologist, architect, artist, lawyer, banker, biologist, chemist, accountant, 7
consultant, foreman, dentist, designer, etc.)
MANAGERS/ADMINISTRATORS/OWNEHR&Jr, editor, entrepreneurgxecutive manager, 8
businesspersarpolitician president etc.)
HOMEMAKER 9
STUDEN({Fultime or whose studies take up most of his/her time) 10
RETIREP(eretired or annuitani 11
UNEMPLOYEDifemploymentwelfare) 12
Other 96

(DONOT READ prefer not to answer 99
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SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLEMENTION]

REVEN. Among the following categories, which one best reflects the total INCOME, before taxes, of all the members of your household
in 20177

Label Value Attribute Termination
$19,999 oless 1

Between$20,000 and $39,999
Between$40,000 and $59,999
Between$60,000 and $79,999
Between$80,000 and $99,999
$100,000 or more

| prefer not to answer

© o0~ wWDN



CROSSED TABLES

If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?
Gender Language Region Kids in HH

French | Others | MtlRMR |Qc RRMR

786 225

757 252
PLQ 25% 26% 23% 21% 24% 23% 22% 28% 26% 23% 22% 27% 16% 54% 31% 18% 18% 25% 24%
PQ 14% 18% 11% 7% 13% 13% 12% 19% 17% 11% 12% 18% 17% 3% 14% 15% 14% 10% 16%
CAQ 28% 31% 25% 16% 18% 31% 31% 31% 33% 17% 31% 32% 32% 13% 23% 39% 32% 25% 29%
Qs 6% 5% 7% 3% 7% 9% 8% 2% 6% 5% 8% 4% % 3% 8% 5% 3% 6% 6%
pPcQ 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
pPvQ 2% 3% 1% 10% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 6% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
NPD 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Others 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
I would not vote 5% 4% 5% 4% 11% 3% 6% 2% 2% 9% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4%
I would cancel my vote 5% 3% 6% 11% 4% % 5% 2% 2% 7% 6% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4%
I don't know 11% 5% 16% 21% 13% 10% 11% 8% 6% 16% 11% 7% 11% 11% 12% 5% 10% 13% 10%
| prefer not to answer 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3%

If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?
Gender Language Region Kids in HH
French Others | Mtl RMR | Qc RRMR

600 175 83

608 202 256
PLQ 32% 31% 33% 36% 34% 29% 30% 34% 32% 35% 29% 33% 21% 69% 39% 22% 26% 35% 31%
PQ 19% 21% 16% 12% 19% 17% 15% 23% 21% 16% 16% 22% 23% 4% 18% 18% 20% 14% 20%
CcAQ 37% 36% 37% 27% 26% 39% 42% 37% 39% 26% 41% 38% 42% 17% 29% 48% 44% 35% 37%
Qs 8% 6% 10% 6% 10% 11% 10% 3% 7% 8% 11% 5% 9% 4% 10% 7% 4% 8% 8%
pPCcQ 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1%
PVQ 2% 3% 1% 16% 5% 1% 1% 1% 0% 9% 1% 0% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
NPD 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Others 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%

your final choice or

Region Kids in HH
Men Women 18-24 35-44 45-54 65+ 18-34 35-54 French Others | MtlRMR |Qc RRMR| Other Yes
QP1C
otal pondéré : 418 357 57 130 134 154 192 165 264 347 600 175 399 83 K] 186
462 348 48 133 168 180 179 150 301 359 608 202 331 256 223 221 584
My choice is final 56% 63% 48% 56% 34% 48% 59% 63% 66% 42% 54% 65% 57% 53% 56% 51% 58% 52% 58%
I'm likely to change my mind 38% 33% 44% 42% 56% 46% 34% 29% 30% 51% 40% 30% 40% 30% 35% 47% 39% 42% 36%
I don't know 6% 5% 8% 2% 10% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 6% 3% 18% 10% 2% 3% 7% 6%

I prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%



CROSSED TABLES (CONT’D)

Is this your final choice or are you likely to change your mind?

If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

Total Others 1 would not |1 would cancel | don't know | prefer not to
vote my vote answer
775
My choice is final 56% 59% 64% 58% 41% 37% 3% 25% 34% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I'm likely to change my mind 38% 31% 33% 36% 54% 63% 91% 69% 66% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I don't know 6% 10% 2% 6% 5% 0% 7% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
| prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Quebec government led by Philippe Couillard?
Gender Language Region Kids in HH

Others | Mtl RMR | Qc RRMR

225 101

252 301
TOTAL SATISIFIED 32% 37% 28% 42% 42% 23% 26% 31% 35% 42% 24% 33% 25% 58% 35% 28% 30% 35% 32%
Very satisfied 6% 9% 3% 11% 9% 4% 4% 6% 5% 10% 4% 5% 5% 9% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6%
Somewhat satisfied 26% 28% 25% 31% 33% 19% 21% 25% 31% 32% 20% 28% 20% 49% 29% 24% 24% 28% 26%
TOTAL NOT SATISIFIED 59% 58% 59% 34% 46% 71% 66% 63% 59% 41% 68% 61% 67% 28% 57% 67% 59% 52% 61%
Somewhat dissatisfied 26% 23% 28% 21% 21% 31% 29% 23% 27% 21% 30% 25% 29% 17% 23% 34% 27% 25% 26%
Very dissatisfied 33% 35% 31% 13% 25% 39% 37% 40% 32% 20% 38% 36% 39% 12% 33% 34% 32% 27% 35%
I don't know 6% 2% 10% 17% 10% 5% 6% 3% 2% 13% 5% 2% 5% 10% 6% 4% 7% 9% 5%
| prefer not to answer 3% 2% 3% 7% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 0% 4% 3% 2%

Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Quebec government led by Philippe Couillard?
If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

I would not |1 would cancel . | prefer not to
I don't know
vote my vote ELT

46 47 107

37 39 89
TOTAL SATISIFIED 32% 74% 13% 19% 11% 39% 56% 20% 26% 20% 13% 22% 28%
Very satisfied 6% 15% 4% 2% 4% 10% 28% 10% 0% 4% 0% 1% 1%
Somewhat satisfied 26% 59% 9% 17% 7% 29% 28% 10% 26% 16% 13% 21% 27%
TOTAL NOT SATISIFIED 59% 23% 86% 79% 87% 54% 44% 80% 74% 40% 68% 50% 29%
Somewhat dissatisfied 26% 15% 32% 36% 19% 36% 26% 11% 7% 9% 28% 33% 14%
Very dissatisfied 33% 8% 55% 44% 68% 18% 18% 69% 66% 31% 40% 17% 15%
1 don't know 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% % 0% 0% 0% 29% 17% 24% 2%

| prefer not to answer 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12% 2% 5% 41%



CROSSED TABLES (CONT’D)

In your opinion, which provincial party leader would make the best premier of Quebec?
Gender Language Region Kids in HH
Mtl RMR | Qc RRMR

101

301
Philippe Couillard 20% 23% 16% 23% 22% 12% 15% 19% 26% 22% 14% 23% 14% 41% 23% 13% 18% 20% 20%
Jean-Frangois Lisée 11% 13% 9% 6% 9% 7% 11% 12% 14% 8% 9% 13% 13% 2% 10% 14% 10% 8% 11%
Frangois Legault 26% 30% 23% 17% 17% 26% 29% 33% 29% 17% 28% 31% 30% 12% 23% 28% 30% 22% 28%
Manon Massé 5% 5% 6% 7% 9% 9% 5% 2% 3% 8% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Someone else 2% 4% 1% 0% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
None of them 15% 15% 16% 11% 17% 21% 16% 14% 13% 15% 19% 13% 17% 12% 15% 19% 15% 17% 15%
I don't know 17% 10% 24% 29% 21% 20% 17% 11% 12% 24% 19% 12% 16% 21% 18% 14% 17% 22% 16%
| prefer not to answer 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%

In your opinion, which provincial party leader would make the best premier of Quebec?
If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

Others I would not |1 would cancel | don't know | prefer not to
vote my vote answer

46 47

37 39
Philippe Couillard 20% 67% 2% 2% 4% 29% 10% 10% 0% 9% 1% 7% 9%
Jean-Frangois Lisée 11% 3% 56% 3% 12% 5% 6% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0%
Frangois Legault 26% 7% 12% 75% 3% 5% 0% 10% 0% 16% 8% 4% 3%
Manon Massé 5% 1% 3% 3% 58% 16% 15% 0% 0% 3% 5% 0% 0%
Someone else 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 16% 0% 15% 0% 0% 3% 4% 0%
None of them 15% 10% 20% 9% 5% 29% 30% 29% 93% 42% 39% 16% 15%
I don't know 17% 9% 6% 7% 15% 0% 34% 35% 0% 31% 36% 65% 10%
| prefer not to answer 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% % 0% 4% 3% 63%

If you could not vote for Af('XQP16')”, what would be your second choice?
Gender Language Region Kids in HH
Mtl RMR | Qc RRMR

[QP20A
otal pondéré :

Philippe Couillard's Québec Liberal Party 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 12% 11% 6% 13% 10% 12% 10% 11% 7% 8% 13% 13% 14% 9%
Jean-Francois Lisée's Parti Québécois 18% 14% 22% 4% 19% 19% 13% 20% 21% 14% 16% 21% 22% 5% 20% 16% 15% 17% 18%
Frangois Legault's Coalition Avenir Québec 20% 20% 21% 10% 22% 21% 16% 23% 23% 18% 19% 23% 19% 26% 21% 18% 20% 20% 21%
Manon Massé's Québec Solidaire Party 16% 18% 14% 42% 16% 13% 19% 14% 13% 25% 16% 13% 18% 12% 14% 14% 21% 12% 18%
Another party 15% 17% 12% 21% 13% 18% 14% 16% 12% 15% 16% 14% 13% 22% 17% 16% 12% 16% 14%

I don't know 20% 19% 21% 13% 20% 16% 27% 21% 19% 18% 22% 20% 18% 29% 20% 23% 19% 21% 20%



CROSSED TABLES (CONT’D)

If you could not vote for Af('XQP16')”, what would be your second choice?

If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

Others

I would not

vote

1 would cancel
my vote

Philippe Couillard's Québec Liberal Party 10% 0% % 23% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Jean-Francois Lisée's Parti Québécois 18% 9% 0% 30% 41% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Frangois Legault's Coalition Avenir Québec 20% 37% 33% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Manon Massé's Québec Solidaire Party 16% 10% 36% 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another party 15% 18% 9% 13% 24% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I don't know 20% 26% 15% 19% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

In your opinion, which of the following parties will

BB1
QP5A
otal pondéré :

n the elections on October 1st?

Gender

Language

French

786
757

Others

225
252

Region

Mtl RMR | Qc RRMR

101
301

Philippe Couillard's Québec Liberal Party 24% 26% 22% 40% 25% 24% 21% 20% 22% 31% 23% 21% 19% 44% 27% 19%
Jean-Frangois Lisée's Parti Québécois 4% 6% 3% 8% 5% 4% 1% 6% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3%
Frangois Legault's Coalition Avenir Québec 42% 49% 35% 17% 32% 43% 46% 53% 46% 26% 45% 49% 48% 20% 38% 58%
Manon Massé's Québec Solidaire Party 2% 3% 1% 0% 9% 2% 1% 0% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0%
Another party 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
I don't know 25% 14% 35% 30% 25% 23% 27% 18% 26% 27% 25% 23% 24% 25% 25% 19%
| prefer not to answer 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0%

In your opinion, which of the following parties will win the elections on October 1st?

QPSA
Total pondéré :

1 would not

vote

46
37

If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

| would cancel
my vote

47
39

Philippe Couillard's Québec Liberal Party 24% 60% 15% 8% 23% 22% 42% 10% 34% 12% 19%
Jean-Frangois Lisée's Parti Québécois 4% 1% 20% 1% 11% 5% 3% 0% 26% 1% 4%
Frangois Legault's Coalition Avenir Québec 42% 23% 45% 82% 32% 33% 25% 15% 33% 26% 31%
Manon Massé's Québec Solidaire Party 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 22% 2% 29% 0% 7% 2%
Another party 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 4% 4%
1 don't know 25% 14% 20% 8% 29% 18% 23% 35% 7% 41% 37%
| prefer not to answer 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 8% 3%

I don't know

21%
4%
42%
2%
1%
25%
3%

I don't know

5%
0%
11%
0%
0%
81%
3%

| prefer not to

answer

Kids in HH

25%
4%
37%
4%
1%
28%
1%

24%
5%
44%
1%
1%
24%
2%

I prefer not to

LN

36
35
14%
0%
11%
0%
1%
38%
35%




CROSSED TABLES (CONT’D)

Do you think it will be a majority or minority government?

No:18| Gender Language Region Kids in HH
BB1 Total French Others | Mtl RMR | Qc RRMR
QP20B
otal pondéré : 741 580 160 81
766 580 186 244
Majority 41% 45% 35% 37% 31% 40% 38% 49% 44% 33% 39% 46% 43% 33% 42% 32% 42% 37% 42%
Minority 52% 48% 57% 61% 60% 56% 54% 44% A47% 61% 55% 46% 51% 58% 52% 61% 50% 58% 50%
I don't know 7% 7% 8% 2% 9% 4% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% % 9% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7%
| prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Do you think it will be a majority or minority government?
If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

Total Others I would not |1 would cancel | don't know | prefer not to
vote my vote answer

QP20B
Total pondéré : 23 28 10

16 26 11
Majority 41% 33% 37% 55% 19% 24% 31% 46% 0% 24% 39% 34% 52%
Minority 52% 60% 59% 36% 80% 49% 69% 54% 100% 73% 52% 56% 42%
1 don't know 7% 8% 4% 9% 1% 27% 0% 0% 0% 3% 9% 10% 6%
| prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Do you think it will be a majority or minority government?
In your opinion, which of the following parties will win the elections on October 1st?

Phili illard' n-Frangois Lisée" Frangois L It' Manon Massé" é
ppe Couillard's Jean-Frangois Lisée's angois Legault's anon Massé's Québec Another party | don't know e G0 (D ETETED

Québec Liberal Party Parti Québécois Coalition Avenir Québec Solidaire Party

QP20B
Total pondéré :

Majority 41% 30% 30% 49% 23% 29% 0% 0%
Minority 52% 64% 64% 44% 64% 71% 0% 0%
I don't know 7% 6% 6% 8% 13% 0% 0% 0%

| prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%



CROSSED TABLES (CONT’D)

he main political parties have presented their campaign slogans, which one do you prefer?
Gender Language Region Kids in HH
French | Others | MtlRMR |Qc RRMR

786 225 101

757 252 301
Populaires 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Sérieusement 10%  13% 7% 9% 7% 10% % 2%  13% 8% 8% 2% 1% 3% 10%  16% 8% 8% 10%
Now (Maintenant) 20%  23%  20% @ 17% @ 18%  15% @ 22% @ 24% @ 27% = 17% = 19%  26% 24% 13% 19%  30% 2%  15% 24%
I.De ':::Z:f:b:::':; for Quebecers (Pour faciliter la 21% 21% 20% 31% 23% 22% 19% 13% 22% 26% 21% 18% 20% 25% 21% 16% 22% 25% 19%
I don't know 0%  34% 45% 30%  44% @ 46% @ 44%  44%  29% 39%  45% 36%  38%  47% @ 41%  32% = 40% = 44%  38%
| prefer not to answer 4% 5% 4% % 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4%

he main political parties have presented their campaign slogans, which one do you prefer?
If PROVINCIAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

Others 1 would not |1 would cancel | don't know I prefer not to
vote my vote answer
46 47 36
37 39 35
Populaires 4% 5% 1% 4% 21% 0% 0% 0% 33% 0% 2% 0% 4%
Sérieusement 10% 3% 42% 4% 5% 5% 33% 0% 0% 11% 6% 0% 5%
Now (Maintenant) 21% 14% 14% 43% 11% 16% 17% 40% 7% 12% 11% 9% 10%

To make life easier for Quebecers (Pour faciliter la
vie des Québécois)

I don't know 40% 42% 28% 34% 36% 50% 20% 24% 60% 55% 43% 69% 19%
| prefer not to answer 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 0% 10% 0% 5% 3% 3% 36%

21% 33% 12% 12% 23% 27% 29% 25% 0% 17% 36% 19% 26%
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